sector entities. The standard was adopted on the modified retrospective basis at the date of adoption.

On April 1, 2021, the University recognized asset retirement obligations relating to buildings owned by the
University containing asbestos and other hazardous materials. The buildings have been built or acquired
over time, dating as far back as 1940. The ARO liabilities have been estimated using the expected date of
retirement of each building, discounted back to the date the standard was adopted.  Many of the University’s
buildings are still in productive use despite being past their estimated useful lives for accounting purposes.
When the timing of future remediation and associated costs are known, the ARO liability is adjusted
accordingly by escalating and discounting the future cost of approved remediation projects.

In accordance with the provisions of the new standard, the University reflected the following adjustments as
at and for the year ended March 31, 2022 as follows:

As previously

stated Adjustment As restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

  Asset retirement obligations  $   -   $   47,347 $   47,347

  Tangible capital assets   912,142 6,004 918,146

  Accumulated surplus - Invested in tangible capital assets  331,004  (41,343)  289,661

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus

  Expenses - Facility operations and maintenance 55,894  1,754   57,648

  Annual operating surplus 2,558 (1,754) 804

  Accumulated operating surplus, beginning of year 891,082 (39,589) 851,493

  Accumulated operating surplus, end of year 919,102 (41,343) 877,759

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Debt

  Annual surplus 28,020 (1,754) 26,266

  Amortization of tangible capital assets 47,453 317 47,770

  Net debt, beginning of year (320,426) (45,910) (366,336)

  Net debt, end of year (405,133) (47,347) (452,480)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

  Annual surplus 28,020 (1,754) 26,266

  Amortization of tangible capital assets 47,453 317 47,770
  Accretion expense - 1,437 1,437

  22

UNIVERSITY OF VICTORIA
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended March 31, 2023

(tabular figures in thousands of dollars)

3. Adoption of new accounting standard (continued)

As previously

stated Adjustment As restated

Note 17 –Tangible Capital Assets

  Cost – Buildings  1,061,195 16,580 1,077,775

  Accumulated amortization – Buildings  308,775 10,576 319,351

  Net book value – Buildings  752,420 6,004 758,424

Note 19 – Accumulated Surplus

  Invested in tangible capital assets 331,004 (41,343) 289,661

Note 24 – Expenses by object

  Supplies and services 84,024 1,437 85,461

  Amortization expense 47,453 317 47,770

  23

UNIVERSITY OF VICTORIA
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended March 31, 2023

(tabular figures in thousands of dollars)

4. Cash and cash equivalents

5. Accounts receivable

6. Due from governments

  2023 2022

Cash $   10,144   $   16,736

Short-term investments 136,613 146,164

  $   146,757   $   162,900

 2023 2022

Revenues receivable $ 19,270  $   17,701

Accrued interest receivable 642 665

Less: provision for doubtful accounts (4,219) (4,448)

  $  15,693   $   13,918